three types of cognitive load. We examined extraneous load (created by adding background music 
(BGM)), intrinsic load (created by text complexity), and germane load (reflected by comprehension 
accuracy) in a novel reading context with self-selected preferred BGM. One hundred and two (102) 
non-native English speakers were recruited. Half of them read English passages with BGM, while the 
other half read in silence. Results of logistic regression indicated that EM measures were predictive of 
the three load types, while HR/HRV measures predicted extraneous and germane load.

[...]

evaluate the overall goodness of fit of the logistic regression models, denoted by chi-square statistics, and the 
associated p-values, complemented by R2 measures51. In particular, the Nagelkerke’s R2 was used to represent 
how well the independent variables explain the variance in the dependent variable in a logistic regression model.

Results
Participants
One hundred and two (102) participants (52 females, 50 males) in The University of Hong Kong were recruited. 
The participants majored in diversified fields, such as engineering, computer science, mathematics, education, 
psychology, geography, pharmacy, etc. All of them were ESL learners between 18 and 35 years old (Mean = 23.68,